
MORMUGAO PORT TRUST 

ENGINEERING MECHANICAL DEPARTMENT 

                                         

NOTICE INVITING ONLINE TENDERS (NIOT) 
Details about tender: 

Tender inviting CHIEF MECHANICAL ENGINEER, MORMUGAO PORT TRUST  

e - Tender No. CME/XEN(E-P)/CONTRACT- 02/2016 

Name of Work e tender for “UPGRADATION OF SUBSTATION AT MM COMPLEX, 
BAINA” 

Estimated Cost (INR) Rs.31.79 lakhs 

Bidding Type   Open (e-tender mode only) 

Bid Call (Nos.) 
 

  One 

Tender Currency Type   Single 

Tender Currency 
Settings 

  Indian Rupee (INR) 

Joint Venture Not Allowed 
 

Tender Cost   Rs. 2,500.00   
Mode of Payment : 
e-Payment Only  

 

EMD Cost Rs. 45,000.00  

Transaction fees 

(Charges based on 

the award value of the 

wining Bidder) 

0.9% of the tender award value (to be 

paid by Wining /awarded Bidder) 

Payment of Tender 

Fee & EMD 

The Tender fee and EMD shall be paid in e-payment mode only, before 
the due date and time of the tender.  
 



Mode of Payment towards Tender Cost, & Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD) to be paid online through e-Payment mode via :  
 
i. National Electronic Fund Transfer (NEFT) / Real-Time Gross 
Settlement RTGS). Tenderer requires download pre-printed Challan 
towards credit of MPT available on e-tender website and make its 
payment through any of their Bank.  
 

ii. Internet Payment Gateway (Debit/ Credit Card of type VISA, 
MASTERCARD or RuPay.  
 

iii. Net Banking: Payment can be made through the Internet Banking 
of Any Bank.  
 
Note: Any Payments made through NEFT/RTGS will take 24 hours for 
its reconciliation. Hence the payments through NEFT/RTGS should be 
made at least TWO BANK WORKING DAYS in advance before any 
due date and upload the scanned copy of challans in the e-Tender 
website as a token of payment.  
 

 

Security Deposit  10 % of the contract value.  
Two parts: 

 (i) 5% on contract value – to be furnished within 30 days of placement 
of order/LOA. 
(ii) 5% retention money deducted from the running bills. 

Performance 
Guarantee  

The Security deposit will be converted to Performance Guarantee for the 
period of one year during the Guarantee period. 

Completion Period Entire work shall be completed within 4 (four) months from the 7th day of 
issue of LOA.     

Qualifying Criteria 

 

PRE-QUALIFICATION CRITERIA / BIDDING CONDITION 

i)  The Average Annual Financial Turnover during the last Three (3) 
years ending 31st March 2016 should be at least INR Rs. 9.54 lakhs. 
Auditors report in original certified by CA, for the years 2012-13, 
2013-14 and 2014-15 including relevant P/L a/c and balance sheet. 

 

ii)  The Tenderer should have experience in „Similar Works during last 7 
years ending last day of month previous to the one in which 
tenders invited should be either of the following:- 

 

a) One similar completed work of contract value not less than  

Rs. 25.43 lakhs  

(or) 

b) Two similar completed works of contract value not less than 

Rs. 15.90 lakhs each   

  (or) 
 

c)  Three similar completed works of contract value not less 

than Rs. 12.72 lakhs each  



 

„SIMILAR‟ Works – means means “Design, Supply, Installation, Testing 
and Commissioning of HT Substations at Government/PSU/other 
reputed Organizations”  
                                                     

Pl Note: The Tenderers shall enclose the copy of Annual Financial  

Turnover for the year 2012-13, 2013-14 and  2014-15 (original copy  

certified by CA  with P/L a/c and balance sheet), work order copies  

for similar works, successful completion certificates with performance  

from clients indicating the date of completion, value of work done, etc. 

Date & Place of Pre 
Bid Meeting  

22/09/2016 @ 1000 Hrs. 
 
Conference Room,  
Office of the Chief Mechanical Engineer,  
Mormugao Port Trust, 
A.O. Bldg., Headland Sada, 
Goa - 403 804. 
 

A Training session for the Tenderers on e-tender is arranged on 
22-09-2016 @ 10:30 hrs at the above venue.  

 

Last Date & Time for 
Receipt of Bids 

  06/10/2016 @ 1430 Hrs. 

Bid Opening Date Techno-commercial Bid (Cover-I) will be opened on 06/10/2016 @ 1500 
Hrs. Date of opening of price bid shall be notified after scrutiny and 
evaluation of Techno-commercial Bid. 

Bid Validity  120 days from the last date fixed for receiving the tender. 

Online Documents 
required to be 
submitted by scanning  

a. Copy of documents viz. Work Order, Completion certificate with 
performance, Financial Turnover, Auditor‟s report, Balance sheet, P/L 
account statement etc. Financial Turnover Certificate as at Appendix-II. 
 

b. Entire Tender document, each page and form duly signed and filled in. 
Address for 

communication: 

      Chief Mechanical Engineer, 

      Office of Chief Mechanical Engineer, 

      Engineering Mechanical Dept., 

      Mormugao Port Trust, 

      A.O. Bldg, Headland Sada,  

      Mormugao, Goa – 403804. 



Contact Details  For Tender related queries --- Phone :08322594208/10;  
                                                   Email : xenpw.mgpt@gmail.com 
For e-Tendering help contact : 

E-Tender Help Desk,  
3rd Floor, IT-HUB  
Opp. Govt. ITI, Altinho  
Panaji, Goa - 403001  
www.tenderwizard.com/MPT  
Ambasa - 09686196764  
Harish K. B. - 09686115318  
Dilip Pai B. – 08888636107  
Email: mptetender@gmail.com  

 

Website       www.tenderwizard.com/MPT 

 
Format and Signing of Bid 
 

The Price Bid to be submitted on-line shall be signed digitally by a person or persons duly 
authorized to sign on behalf of the Bidders. 
 

The Bid shall contain no alternations additions, except those to comply with instructions issued by 
the Employer. 

 

 

mailto:xenpw.mgpt@gmail.com

